

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

IAS Part 39

Mot. Seq. No. 042

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TRIAXX'S MOTION PURSUANT
TO CPLR 4401 FOR JUDGMENT DURING TRIAL
DENYING PETITIONER'S APPLICATION**

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-3500
Attorneys for Triaxx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Undisputed Documents and Uncontested Facts.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PSAS OF 49 COVERED TRUSTS UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRE REPURCHASE OF \$11.1 BILLION IN MODIFIED MORTGAGE LOANS.....	4
A. Legal Standard	4
B. The PSAs of 49 Trusts Unambiguously Require Repurchase of Modified Mortgage Loans	4
C. Section 3.01 Does Not Trump the Provisions of the PSAs that Specifically Address Loan Modifications.....	6
D. The Plain Meaning of the Unambiguous Contractual Provision Requiring Repurchase Cannot Be Undone with Extrinsic Evidence.....	8
II. PETITIONER IMPROPERLY URGES THIS COURT TO MODIFY 49 PSAs.....	9
III. THE TRUSTEE FAILED TO INVESTIGATE MODIFIED MORTGAGE LOAN REPURCHASE CLAIMS AND GAVE AWAY \$31 BILLION FOR FREE.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alpino v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43210 (D. Mass. Apr. 21, 2011)	9
<i>Bailey v. Fish & Neave</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 523 (2007)	9
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 117 A.D.2d 409 (4th Dep’t 1986)	14
<i>DRK, LLC v. Burlington Ins. Co.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 693 (1st Dep’t 2010)	6
<i>Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>Frank B. Hall & Co. v. Orient Overseas Assoc.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 9588 (1979)	8
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 569 (2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , Index No. 650474/2008, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6820 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2010)	5
<i>Human Dev. Servs. v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 702 (1986)	4
<i>In re Estate of Donner</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 574 (1993)	13
<i>In re Heller</i> , 23 A.D.3d 61 (2d Dep’t 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 649 (2006)	13
<i>In re N.Y. Title & Mortg. Co.</i> , 257 A.D. 19 (1st Dep’t 1939)	13
<i>In the Matter of the Construction of a Trust</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 663 (1976)	10
<i>Metro. Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956)	6, 10

<i>NFL Enter. LLC v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 51 A.D.3d 52 (1st Dep't 2008)	6, 8
<i>Perosi v. LeGreci</i> , 98 A.D.3d 230 (2d Dep't 2012)	10
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Szczerbiak v. Pilat</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 553 (1997)	4
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)	6
Other Authorities	
1 Restatement, Contracts, § 235 subd. [c]	6, 10
Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (Rev. 2d. ed. 1982), § 943, pp. 475-78	14
Diane E. Thompson, <i>Why Servicers Foreclose When They Should Modify and Other Puzzles of Servicer Behavior</i> , National Consumer Law Center (October 2009), http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/report-servicers-modify.pdf	9
John P. Hunt, <i>What Do Subprime Securitization Contracts Actually Say About Loan Modifications: Preliminary Results and Implications</i> , Berkeley Center for Law, Business, and the Economy (Mar. 25, 2009), http://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/Subprime_Securitization_Contracts_3.25.0 9.pdf	9
